

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF LEFLORE
CITY OF GREENWOOD**

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE GREENWOOD CITY COUNCIL was held this Tuesday, September 19, 2017 at 4:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber of the Greenwood City Hall, it being the time and place for holding said meeting.

There were present at this meeting, Mayor Carolyn McAdams, Attorney Don Brock, Jr., Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., David Jordan, and Carl Palmer, Nick Joseph, Jr., City Clerk and Cinderella Morris, Council Clerk. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Andrew Powell being absent.

Also present were: Eric Spencer, Danielle Morgan, Executive Director Greenwood Convention and Visitor Bureau, Tommy Gregory, Gregory and Associates, Carl Winters, Mississippi Valley State University Acting President Jerryl Briggs, Alliyah Sims, Delta News, Lauren Randall, Commonwealth Newspaper and Chris Williams, Taxpayers Channel.

Also present were: Mayor's Secretary Bettie Ray, Alicia Dallas, Police Chief Ray Moore, Officer James D. Layton, Assistant Fire Chief John Lewis, Ja'Moni Jennings, Sergeant Michael Hynes, Public Works Director Susan Bailey, Cleveland Henderson, and Sergeant Melvin Cook.

IN RE: AGENDA

Motion was made by Councilperson Carl Palmer seconded by Councilperson David Jordan, to adopt the agenda. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., David Jordan, and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Andrew Powell being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AND ACCOUNTS

IT IS ORDERED that claims and accounts appearing on the Docket of Claims be allowed and paid out of the funds as shown. That said Claims appearing in Claims Docket Book 64, and evidenced by Claims Numbers 3402 through 3535 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 3345 through 3358 inclusive, and Check Numbers 3372 through 3489 inclusive, and said claims and accounts being made a part of the minutes as though fully copied herein.

IN RE: MAYOR'S REPORT

Mayor McAdams announced that we have a distinguish guest in the gallery, Dr. Jerryl Briggs. She asked Dr. Briggs to speak at this time. Dr. Briggs thanked the Council and Mayor for allowing him to speak today. He said he is looking forward to moving the university forward. He said that really good things are continuing to happen at the university and that they were able to stabilize student enrollment. He said they have a new vision at the university one goal, one team, one Valley in motion. He said he appreciates the city's support. He said he is happy about moving the university forward.

Mayor McAdams advised Council that our sales tax allocation for the month of August increased by \$9,823.00 or 3% more than August last year. She said for the year we have collected \$4,694,043.00, an increase of \$284,866.00 more than this time last year.

Mayor McAdams gave an update on grants. She said that the Fulton Street Grant streetscape survey has been completed and that the engineer is going through with the design. She said that the city received \$800,000.00 from MDOT for the Fulton Streetscape Project. She said the project will be done in two phases starting in late February or early March. She said the Healthy Heroes Grant will introduce students to police officers and firefighters in the school system to give them healthy tips on eating.

Mayor McAdams announced that the Brownfield Workshop will take place at the Senior Citizens Building from 5:30 p.m. to 7:30 p.m. today.

Councilperson David Jordan announced that there will be a discussion on opioids at the Capp Center in Indianola starting at 6:00 p.m. this evening. He said it is training for police officers.

Mayor McAdams recognized the employees of the month for September. Police Chief Ray Moore presented a Certificate of Appreciation to Officer James David Layton. He said that Officer Layton was awarded a certificate for the Safe Child High School Activity Program and the 100 Club Award (award for writing 100 or more tickets). Public Works

Director Susan Bailey presented a Certificate of Appreciation to Cleveland Henderson. Assistant Fire Chief John Lewis presented a Certificate of Appreciation to Sergeant Michael Hynes. Mayor McAdams congratulated each recipient.

Mayor McAdams said that she, Councilpersons Charles McCoy and Ronnie Stevenson went to see Councilperson Jennings last Friday. She said he was in great spirit and doing well after his surgery. She said she hopes he will be back on October 3. She said they presented him with a fruit basket and some goodies.

Council President Ronnie Stevenson presented Councilperson Charles McCoy with a 3rd Place Gold Medal for his participation in the 300 Oaks Race.

IN RE: PUBLIC AGENDA

Danielle Morgan, Executive Director Convention and Visitors Bureau addressed the Council regarding the CVB and their budget. She said that things are really good at the bureau. She said they just got their final tally for September which brings their year to a close on their receipts. She said the bureau final total was \$446,852.00, up from \$428,297.00 last year, an increase of \$18,555.00. She stated that the Convention and Visitor Bureau received the CVB of the year award and that the bureau received a \$40,000.00 grant from Mississippi Development Authority to boost advertising efforts. She said that the bureau's proposed 2017-2018 Budget is \$436,800.00. She commended the Mayor, Council and Thomas Gregory on the work that is being done in the city. Council President Ronnie Stevenson advised Danielle that city and the bureau needs to work on a project to increase hotel taxes. Councilperson David Jordan announced that a group will be coming from Atlanta to the city in November. Mayor McAdams stated that the city got a boost of energy at the Alluvian with Jerry Rice being in town to attend an event at Mississippi Valley State University.

IN RE: POLICY ISSUES AGENDA –NONE

IN RE: ROUTINE AGENDA

IN RE: CONSENT AGENDA

IN RE: MINUTES

Motion was made by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson Carl Palmer, to adopt the minutes of the September 5, 2017 City Council meeting. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Andrew Powell being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**ORDER OF THE CITY COUNCIL
RECEIVING THE PRIVILEGE
LICENSES REPORT OF THE
CITY CLERK FOR THE MONTH
OF AUGUST, 2017**

- Adopted Unanimously

**ORDER OF THE CITY COUNCIL
RECEIVING THE FINANCIAL
REPORT OF THE CITY CLERK
FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST,
2017**

- Adopted Unanimously

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
THE CITY OF GREENWOOD TO
ACCEPT PROPOSAL FOR PROPERTY
COVERAGE AND AUTOMOBILE
PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE
INCLUDING COMMERCIAL CRIME
COVERAGE THROUGH THE
SOUTHGROUP/WARNER WELLS
AGENCY**

- Adopted Unanimously

**A RESOLUTION APPROVING
 FY 2017-2018 BUDGET FOR THE
 GREENWOOD CONVENTION &
 VISITOR'S BUREAU**

- Adopted Unanimously

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
 A DONATION IN THE AMOUNT
 OF \$5,000.00 TO DELTA STREETS
 MINISTRIES**

- Adopted Unanimously

**AN ORDER REVISING THE BUDGET
 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017
 AS AUTHORIZED BY CHAPTER 519
 OF LAWS OF MISSISSIPPI FOR 1985.**

WHEREAS, provisions of Chapter 519 of the Laws of Mississippi of 1985, as amended, municipal budgets for fiscal year may be revised under circumstances as set forth therein and;

WHEREAS, it affirmatively appears that there remains in certain funds an unexpended sum not needed or expected to be needed for the purpose or purposes for which it was appropriated in said budget and that the same should be transferred to another code where needed.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED that the budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2016 and ending September 30, 2017, be and the same is hereby revised and amended so as to make the following changes, to wit:

It is requested that the budget for the Police Department for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017 be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Description	Current Budget	Increase	Decrease	Revised Budget
001-100-417	Lieutenants	\$247,286		\$30,000	\$217,286
001-100-423	Animal Control	\$26,927	\$4,000		\$30,927
001-100-475	Workmans Comp.	\$47,000	\$2,000		\$49,000
001-100-500	Office Supply	\$18,000	\$2,000		\$20,000
001-100-540	Fuel & Lubricant	\$75,000	\$22,000		\$97,000
001-100-636	Repairs/ Radio	\$20,000	\$3,000		\$23,000
001-100-416	Captains	\$148,472		\$3,000	\$145,472
Total		\$582,685	\$33,000	\$33,000	\$582,685

This revised budget does not constitute an increase or decrease to the overall budget.

Chief Raymond Moore
 Greenwood Police Dept

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the City Clerk's Office for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-045-480	Hospital & Life	\$18,337.00	\$100.00		\$18,437.00
001-045-685	Training	\$ 5,600.00	\$100.00		\$ 5,700.00
001-045-450	Student Clerk	\$ 8,236.00		\$200.00	\$ 8,036.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease in the City Clerk's Office.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Office of Human Resources for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-080-475	Workmans Comp.	\$ 200.00	\$ 5.00		\$ 205.00
001-080-480	Hosp. & Life Ins.	\$ 9,169.00	\$ 100.00		\$9,269.00
001-080-500	Office Supplies	\$ 1,900.00	\$295.00		\$2,195.00
001-080-600	Drug & Alcohol	\$ 3,000.00		\$400.00	\$2,600.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease in the Office of Human Resources.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Community Development Department for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to-wit:

<u>Acct. #:</u>	<u>Descr.</u>	<u>Current</u>	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Revised</u>
001-184-690	Misc.	\$ 800.00	\$190.00		\$ 990.00
001-184-475	Work/Comp.	\$ 3900.00	\$ 10.00		\$3910.00
001-184-635	Radio Maint.	\$1,850.00		\$200.00	\$1,650.00
Total		\$6,550.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$6,550.00

The above constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase or decrease the overall total budget.

Respectfully Submitted,
 Victor L. Stokes
 Director of Community Development
 VLS: prh

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for General Fund-Parks Department for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2017 be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-340-445	Pool Workers	\$7,500.00		\$200.00	\$7,300.00
001-340-470	Social Security	\$ 400.00	\$200.00		\$ 600.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease in the General Fund-Parks Department.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for Special Projects Fund for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2017 be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
005-040-600	Professional Services	\$.00	\$82,000.00		\$ 82,000.00
005-550-900	Operating Transfer Out	\$938,893.76		\$82,000.00	\$856,893.76

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease in the Special Projects Fund.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for Urban Youth Corp Project for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
102-201-415	Asst Proj Supervisor	\$ 1,380.00	\$300.00		\$ 1,680.00
102-201-440	Project Participants	\$22,830.00	\$100.00		\$22,930.00
102-201-470	Social Security	\$2,014.00	\$100.00		\$2,114.00
102-201-557	Trees/Shrubs/Flowers	\$8,764.00		\$500.00	\$8,264.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease in the Urban Youth Corp Project.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Solid Waste Assistance Grant for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
122-450-500	Supplies	\$11,189.00		\$500.00	\$10,689.00
122-450-635	Repairs-Equip.	\$12,000.00	\$500.00		\$12,500.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Solid Waste Assistance Grant.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Drug Court Grant Project for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
128-102-522	Other Supplies	\$.00	\$ 100.00		\$ 100.00
128-102-600	Treatment Serv.	\$25,000.00	\$3 ,900.00		\$28,900.00
128-102-685	Training	\$20,220.00		\$4,000.00	\$16,220.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Drug Court Grant.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the General Obligation MBIA Refunding Bonds 2016 for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
260-650-841	Paying Agent Fees	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,000.00		\$ 2,000.00
260-650-997	Ending Fund Bal.	\$301,271.26		\$1,000.00	\$300,271.26

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the General Obligation Bond MBIA Refunding Bonds.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Employee Benefit Trust Fund for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
500-000-355	Employee Cont.	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 21,000.00		\$ 73,000.00
500-000-398	Retained Earnings	\$ 89,900.00	\$236,000.00		\$ 325,900.00
500-000-365	Re-Insurance Funds	\$ 52,000.00	\$143,000.00		\$ 195,000.00
500-550-620	Claims Paid	\$754,000.00	\$400,000.00		\$1,154,000.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the Employee Benefit Trust Fund.
 Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for Supervision and Finance for fiscal year 2016-2017 be amended and changed as follows to wit:

Account #	Description	Budget	Increase	Decrease	New Budget
001-040-692	Election Exp.	\$35,000		\$9,800	\$25,200
001-040-522	Other Suppl.	\$5,500	\$150		\$5,650
001-040-605	IT Services	\$18,000	\$4,268		\$22,268
001-040-611	Mtgs.Council	\$18,000	\$5,382		\$23,382

The above constitutes a transfer of funds in the amount of \$9,800, which neither increases nor decreases the Supervision and Finance budget.

Respectfully submitted,
 Carolyn McAdams
 Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Office of Human Resources and the Armory for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-080-600	Drug & Alcohol	\$2,600.00		\$2,600.00	\$.00
001-192-645	Armory Appr.	\$5,300.00	\$2,600.00		\$7,900.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes a decrease in the Office of Human Resources and an increase in Armory Appropriation.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the General Fund-City Hall Building Maintenance Fund and General Fund-Supervision & Finance for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017 be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-092-630	Utilities-Electricity	\$ 16,500.00	\$15,000.00		\$ 31,500.00
001-092-560	Repairs & Maint.	\$ 7,000.00		\$3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
001-092-631	Utilities-Gas	\$ 7,000.00		\$4,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
001-040-600	Legal & Professional	\$233,800.00		\$7,500.00	\$226,300.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the General Fund-City Hall Building Maintenance and a decrease to General Fund-Supervision & Finance.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for General Fund-Street Department for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-201-412	Supervisor	\$ 37,836.00	\$ 100.00		\$37,936.00
001-201-414	Asst. Supervisor	\$ 22,360.00	\$ 900.00		\$23,260.00
001-201-416	Crew Leader	\$ 44,762.00	\$1,000.00		\$45,762.00
001-201-420	Oper./Skilled Labor	\$ 24,274.00	\$1,000.00		\$25,274.00
001-201-445	Street Sweeper	\$ 51,522.00	\$1,000.00		\$52,522.00
001-201-455	Overtime Payroll	\$ 12,000.00	\$3,000.00		\$15,000.00
001-201-440	Labor/Common	\$106,226.00		\$7,000.00	\$99,226.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease in the General Fund -Street Department.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for General Fund-Parks Department and Supervision & Finance for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2017 be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-341-455	Part Time Workers	\$ 24,000.00	\$15,000.00		\$ 39,000.00
001-341-460	State Retirement	\$ 25,331.00	\$ 1,000.00		\$ 26,331.00
001-341-470	Social Security	\$ 12,304.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 14,304.00
001-341-480	Hosp & Life Ins.	\$ 22,921.00	\$ 7,000.00		\$ 29,921.00
001-341-440	Hourly Workers	\$107,848.00		\$ 4,000.00	\$103,848.00
001-040-600	Legal & Professional	\$226,300.00		\$21,000.00	\$205,300.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase in the General Fund-Parks Department and a decrease in the General Fund-Supervision & Finance.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Senior Citizens Center for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-370-560	Bldg Mat/Supplies	\$4,000.00		\$1,500.00	\$2,500.00
001-370-630	Utilities-Electric	\$3,000.00	\$1,500.00		\$4,500.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Senior Citizens Center
 Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Downtown Greenwood Farmers Market for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
013-000-266	Grant-Dept. of Ag.	\$.00	\$ 500.00		\$ 500.00
013-000-346	Donations	\$.00	\$2,200.00		\$2,200.00
013-450-522	Supplies	\$2,300.00		\$800.00	\$1,500.00
013-450-600	Stipend	\$3,000.00	\$2,000.00		\$5,000.00
013-450-690	Misc. Expense	\$ 500.00	\$1,500.00		\$2,000.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the Downtown Greenwood Farmers Market Fund.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Sewer Enterprise Fund and Sewer Revenue Bonds for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
410-236-410	Administration	\$ 65,896.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 71,896.00
410-236-411	WWTP Director	\$ 54,479.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 57,479.00
410-236-414	WWTP Operator	\$ 28,143.00	\$ 1,000.00		\$ 29,143.00
410-236-425	Plumbers	\$ 76,815.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 81,815.00
410-236-440	Laborer	\$ 17,909.00	\$ 1,000.00		\$ 18,909.00
410-236-630	Utilities-Plant Only	\$280,000.00	\$160,000.00		\$440,000.00
410-236-415	WWTP Operator (2)	\$250,624.00		\$ 76,000.00	\$174,624.00
410-236-783	WWTP-Upgrade	\$100,000.00		\$100,000.00	\$.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Sewer Enterprise Fund.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
420-220-610	Solid Waste Disposal	\$585,000.00		\$13,000.00	\$572,000.00
420-220-555	Sup & Mat-Solid Waste	\$ 19,200.00	\$5,000.00		\$ 24,200.00
420-222-412	Supervisor	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 600.00		\$ 27,000.00
420-222-455	Overtime Payroll	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 400.00		\$ 2,300.00
420-224-440	Laborers	\$ 35,506.00	\$7,000.00		\$ 42,506.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund-Trash.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Fire Department for fiscal year 2016-2017 be amended and changed as follows to-wit.

<u>Account No.</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Current Budget</u>	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Revised Budget</u>
001-160-419	Lt. Regular	\$201,729.00		\$2,000.00	\$199,729.
001-160-411	Asst.Chief	50,376.	\$2,000		52,376.
001-160-419	Lt. Regular	199,729.		1,500.	198,229.
001-160-413	Training Officer	42,204.	1,500.		43,704.
001-160-419	Lt. Regular	198,229.		9,000.	189,229.
001-160-412	Batt. Chiefs	130,734	9,000.		139,734.
001-160-419	Lt. Regular	189,228.		4,000.	185,228.
001-160-421	First Class Firemen	428,525.	4,000.		432,525.
001-160-419	Lt. Regular	185,228.		3,500.	181,728.
001-160-580	Motor Veh. Parts	6,000.	3,500.		9,500.
001-160-419	Lt. Regular	181,728.		4,000.	177,728.
001-160-690	Miscellaneous	7,679.	4,000.		11,679.
001-160-420	Sergeants	241,111.		12,000.	229,111.
001-160-730	Mach. & Equip.	15,000.	12,000.		27,000.
001-160-419	Lt. Regular	177,728		5,000	172,728.
001-160-730	Mach. & Equip	27,000	5,000.		32,000.
001-160-419	Lt. Regular	172,728		2,000.	170,728.
001-161-516	Janitorial Supplies	5,000.	2,000.		7,000.
		\$2,459,961	\$43,000.	\$43,000.	\$2,459,961.

The above constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase or decrease the overall total budget.

Respectfully Submitted,
 Marcus D. Banks, Fire Chief

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the General Obligation Bonds and Sewer Revenue Bonds for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
335-000-381	Operating Trans. In	\$ 433,855.00	\$412,000.00		\$ 845,855.00
335-100-522	Supplies	\$.00	\$170,000.00		\$ 170,000.00
335-100-600	Legal & Professional	\$.00	\$ 14,000.00		\$ 14,000.00
335-100-636	Rep. & Maint-Radio	\$.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 3,000.00
335-100-720	Improvements	\$2,782,973.00	\$ 90,000.00		\$2,872,973.00
335-100-730	Machinery & Equip.	\$.00	\$135,000.00		\$ 135,000.00
411-550-950	Operating Trans. Out	\$6,248,658.00	\$412,000.00		\$6,660,658.00
411-000-398	Retained Revenues	\$1,050,278.00	\$412,000.00		\$1,462,278.00

This revised budget amendment does constitute an increase to the General Obligation Bond Fund and an increase in Sewer Revenue Bonds.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Transportation Enhancement Project for Main Street for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
127-000-271	Local Funds-City	\$ 190,136.35	\$109,000.00		\$ 299,136.35
127-201-720	Capital Improv.	\$1,145,488.00	\$109,000.00		\$1,254,488.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the Transportation Enhancement

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Linear Parks System for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
139-000-264	Grant Funds	\$1,323,915.00	\$ 25,289.00		\$1,349,204.00
139-000-270	Match Funds	\$ 436,883.00	\$247,291.00		\$ 684,174.00
139-000-300	Sale of Concrete	\$.00	\$ 55,420.00		\$ 55,420.00
139-450-720	Capital Improv.	\$1,705,372.00	\$198,000.00		\$1,903,372.00
139-450-722	Construction Eng.	\$ 55,426.00	\$120,000.00		\$ 175,426.00
139-450-723	Legal & Profession	\$.00	\$ 10,000.00		\$ 10,000.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the Linear Parks System.
 Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Cemetery Project, Inventory Division, Work Center Division, Trash Division, Engineering Division, Park Recreation Division, Garbage Division, Street Division & Equipment Maintenance Division (all are divisions of the Public Works Department) for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

<u>Account Number</u>	<u>Account Description</u>	<u>Current Budget</u>	<u>Decrease Amount</u>	<u>Increase Amount</u>	<u>Revised Budget</u>
004-250-680	Equip repair	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 325.00		\$ 675.00
004-250-730	Mach & equip	650.00		\$ 325.00	975.00
001-245-540	Fuel & lub	2,500.00	800.00		1,700.00
001-245-730	Mach & equip	200.00	200.00		0.00
001-245-551	Protect cloth	5,700.00		1,000.00	6,700.00
420-222-730	Mach & equip	200.00	200.00		0.00
420-222-555	Sup & mat	500.00		200.00	700.00
420-224-550	Clothing	1,900.00	202.80		1,697.20
420-224-555	Sup & mat	1,000.00		202.80	1,202.80
001-200-515	Chemicals	19,400.00	1,600.00		17,800.00
001-200-560	Bldg maint	2,000.00	750.00		1,250.00
001-200-540	Fuel & lub	2,400.00	1,000.00		1,400.00
001-200-730	Mach & equip	7,008.00		3,350.00	10,358.00
001-200-690	Misc exp	184.00	10.00		174.00
001-200-580	Mtr veh repr	700.00		10.00	710.00
001-340-730	Mach & equip	210.00	210.00		0.00
001-340-505	Supplies	4,500.00		210.00	4,710.00
420-220-635	Bldg mnt	6,960.00	600.00		6,360.00
420-220-545	H-hold mat	500.00		600.00	1,100.00
001-201-586	Str mnt/sup	70,381.00	5,800.00		64,581.00
001-201-522	Other sup	5,311.00		2,800.00	8,111.00
001-201-585	Str reprs	14,000.00	8,710.00		5,290.00
001-201-600	Prof svcs	11,500.00	2,769.81		8,730.19
001-201-642	Tree Trim	21,600.00		4,279.81	25,879.81
001-201-730	Mach & equip	132,437.00		4,200.00	136,637.00
001-201-660	Str repairs	54,850.00		6,000.00	60,850.00
001-201-540	Fuel & lub	46,700.00	5,400.00		41,300.00
001-201-680	Mtr veh repr	35,000.00		5,400.00	40,400.00
001-241-540	Fuel & lub	8,050.00	700.00		7,350.00
001-241-560	Bldg mat/sup	4,000.00	1,000.00		3,000.00
001-241-555	Stk pts/sup	5,790.00		1,700.00	7,490.00
		<u>\$ 467,131.00</u>	<u>\$ 30,277.61</u>	<u>\$ 30,277.61</u>	<u>\$ 467,131.00</u>

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for the Public Works Department.

Respectfully Submitted,
 Susan Bailey
 Public Works Director
 SB:gl

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for General Fund-Street Department and General Fund-Supervision & Finance for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-201-630	Utilities-Electric	\$270,000.00	\$32,000.00		\$302,000.00
001-040-600	Legal & Profess.	\$226,300.00		\$32,000.00	\$194,300.00

This revised budget amendment an increase in the General Fund -Street Department and a decrease in the General Fund- Supervision & Finance.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the General Obligation MBIA Refunding Bonds 2016 for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
260-650-600	Legal & Profess.	\$ 35,000.00	\$5,000.00		\$ 40,000.00
260-650-997	Ending Fund Bal.	\$300,271.26		\$5,000.00	\$295,271.26

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the General Obligation Bond MBIA Refunding Bonds.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	Absent	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 19th day of September, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
 AND CITY CLERK TO DO ALL THINGS
 REASONABLE AND NECESSARY TO PAY
 ALL OBLIGATIONS ON THE DOCKET OF
 CLAIMS**

WHEREAS, the City from time to time incurs necessary reasonable expenses;
 and,

WHEREAS, all lawful obligations should be timely paid.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY
 OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI:**

SECTION 1: The Mayor and the City Clerk should be and they are hereby authorized to do all things reasonable and necessary to pay all those obligations listed in the **“DOCKET OF CLAIMS,” BOOK 64, CITY OF GREENWOOD, SEPTEMBER 19, 2017, CITY COUNCIL MEETING.**

The above and foregoing resolution, after having been first reduced to writing and read by the Clerk of the Council, was introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and was adopted by the following roll call to-wit:

YEAS	NAYS
Johnny Jennings - Absent	
Lisa Cookston	
Ronnie Stevenson	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	
Andrew Powell - Absent	
David Jordan	
Carl Palmer	

Tommy Gregory explained the following resolution to the Council. He said this was the second time around that only one bid was received. He advised Council that he appreciate them allowing him to work on the Milwaukee Electric Tool Corporation Economic Development Project.

**IN RE: ROUTINE ITEMS AGENDA
 A RESOLUTION SELECTING
 CERTAIN PROFESSIONALS FOR
 SERVICES REQUIRED FOR THE
 IMPLEMENTATION OF A 2017
 MILWAUKEE ELECTRIC TOOL
 CORPORATION ECONOMIC
 DEVELOPMENT PROJECT**

- Adopted Unanimously

**A RESOLUTION TO DECLARE THE
AUTHORIZATION AND APPROVAL
OF A CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
(CAP) LOAN FOR THE 2017
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROJECT**

- Adopted Unanimously

IN RE: STUDY AGENDA - NONE

**THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THIS MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED**

RONNIE STEVENSON, PRESIDENT

JOHNNY JENNINGS, VICE PRESIDENT

LISA COOKSTON

CHARLES E. MCCOY, SR.

ANDREW POWELL

DAVID JORDAN

CARL PALMER

CERTIFIED BY:

**NICK JOSEPH, JR.,
CITY CLERK**

--	--

--	--

